MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP. 34

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

He shall receive from the treasury of Aroostook County an amount not to exceed \$10,000 annually, which shall include both salary and actual expenses incurred by him in the performance of his duties.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 25, § 2543, amended. Section 2543 of Title 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph, to read as follows:

Such marshal shall, within Aroostook County, promote and assist town fire inspectors, promote fire prevention and fire prevention education, and promote fire training and fire fighting methods and equipment.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 7, 1967

Chapter 33

AN ACT Relating to Prohibition of Use of Term "College" to Certain Educational Institutions,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 2203, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 2203 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end, a new sentence, as follows:

This section shall not apply to any person, school, board, association or corporation which was using any said term or terms in connection with any educational institution operated prior to January 1, 1957.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 34

AN ACT Authorizing State Board of Education to Enter into Contract with Certain Nonpublic Schools for Conduct of Vocational Education Programs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 58, additional. Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 58, to read as follows:

§ 58. Contracts for vocational education programs

The State Board of Education is authorized to enter into contract with any academy or institute, which is serving one or more communities in lieu of a public secondary school, for the conduct of a vocational course or vocational courses which meet the same standards for approval as those conducted in public secondary schools.

CHAP. 37

The State Board of Education may reimburse such institutions for part of the cost of conducting approved vocational courses from funds available under the Vocational Education Act of 1963 (P. L. 88-210)

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 35

AN ACT Requiring that School Expenditures be Reported on a Fiscal Year Annually.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 967, amended. Section 967 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following paragraph:

The financial report of school expenditures for elementary and secondary education shall be for a fiscal year beginning July 1st and ending June 30th, the same as the state and federal fiscal years. Each unit shall annually have its school accounts audited, based upon the July 1st to June 30th fiscal year, and shall file a copy of such audit with the commissioner by September 1st of each year.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 36

AN ACT Relating to Hunting from Automobiles by Double Amputees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2456, amended. The last paragraph of section 2456 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

Notwithstanding this section, paraplegics or double amputees of the legs may hunt from motor vehicles which remain stationary are not in motion.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 37

AN ACT Relating to Proof of Age for Applicant for Motor Vehicle Operator's Permits and Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 29, § 581-A, additional. Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 581-A, to read as follows: